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Willthe Ministerof FINANCEDbe pleased to state:

(2) whetherthe Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has issued instructionsto Banks that the responsibilit of safety of valuableskept by the customersin the bankslockerslies withthe customersthemselve:
and if so, the detailsthereof;

(b) the numberof instancesof theft from banklockersthat have been reportedduringthe last three yearsand the currentyear,State/ U T-wise;

(c) the action taken by the Government/RBIagainst those found involved therein along with valuablesrecoveredduringthe said period;

(d) whetherthe Governmentproposesto pay compensationto bank customersin case of theft from banklockers,if so, the detailsthereofand if not the reasonstherefor;

(e) whetherthe Governmentis proposingany stringentrule for the banks, both for Public Sector Banksand privatebanksfor theirliabilitiessowardsloss or damage of items kept by the customersin theirlockers,if so, the detailsthereof;

() whether the Government/RBI has also conducted any review of the security measures undertakenby the banksacross the countryin this regard, if so, the detailsand the outcomethereof and

(g) the steps taken/beingtaken by the Government/RBIto strengthen/revampthe securityof the banklockersin the country?

ANSWER


Minister of State in the Ministryof Finance
(SHRI SHIV PRATAPSHUKLA)

(a) to (g): Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has issued instructionsto banks regardingthe safety of bank lockersfor exercisingdue care and necessaryprecautionfor the protectionof the lockersprovidedto the customer, reviewingthe systems in force for their operationon an ongoing basis and taking necessary steps, having well-documentedsecurity procedures, properlytrainingstaff concerned in the procedure,and internalauditorsensuringthat proceduresare strictlyadhered to. Further,as per an RBI communicationto banks (in the context of an incident of bank burglaryin which safe deposit lockers were broken open and jewelleryreportedlytaken away), the liabilityof the bank depends on the facts and circumstancesof the incidentand that despite the conditionsof the lease agreementthat lessees shouldinsurethe contentsof the lockers,bank can be held liableif negligence is proved (having regard to the conditionsof the strong room, the lockers,the safeguards, requirec in the lightof the locationetc.).

As per inputs from Public Sector Banks (PSBs), during the last three financial years and for the period up to 31.7.2018 in the currentfinancial year, 43 cases of theft took place in the lockers of PSBs and the approximateamountof loss reportedlysuffered by customersis Rs. 16.8 cror@ State /
Unionterritory-wisedetails of theft from bank lockers of PSBs, reportedby PSBs duringthe said period, are at Annexure.PSBs have informedthat FIRs were lodged in all the cases, some arrests have been made by the police, and valuables worth Rs. 6.5 crore have been recovered so far in respect of these cases.

As per inputs from PSBs, banks exercise reasonable care and precautionfor the protectionof the strongroomand the lockersprovided,and that securitymeasures includingsecurityof lockerrooms are reviewed periodically.To strengthen security of lockers, banks also monitoraccess to lockes rooms by CCTV cameras and install burglar alarms. Liability to compensate is governed by provisionsof extantapplicablelaws, such as the Indian ContractAct, 1872, and as such, no specific legislationin this regardis proposed.


Annexurt

Details of theftfrombank lockers reportedby Public Sector Banks duringthe financial years 2015-16to 2017-18and till 31.7.2018in financial year 2018-19

Amount ircroreRs.

S. N. State / Unionterritory Number Amount

1 Andman andNicobarIslands 0 0
2 AndhraPradesh 0 0
3 ArunachalPradesh 0 0
4 Assam 0 0
5 Bihar 2 2.60
6 Chandigarh 0 0
7 Chhattisgarh 1| Notascertainabl
8 Dadar and Nagar Haveli 0 0
9 Damanand Diu 0 0
10 | NationalCapitalTerritoryof Delhi 0 0
11 | Goa 0 0
12 | Gujarat 0 0
13 | Haryana 0 0
14 | HimachalPradesh 0 0
15 | Jammuand Kashmir 0 0
16 | Jharkhand 1| Notascertainabli
17 | Karnataka 0 0
18 | Kerala 0 0
19 | Lakshadweep 0 0
20 | MadhyaPradesh 0 0
21 | Maharashtra 30 3.26
22 | Manipur 0 0
23 | Meghalaya 1| Notascertainabl
24 | Mizoram 0 0
25 | Nagaland 0 0
26 | Odisha 0 0
27 | Puducherry 0 0
28 | Punjab 0 0
29 | Rajasthan 0 0
30 Sikkim 0 0
31 | Tamil Nadu 3 0.44
32 | Telangana 0 0
33 | Tripura 0 0
34 | Uttarakhand 0 0
35 | UttarPradesh 4 10.5C
36 | WestBengal 1 0

Source: Public Sector Banks

